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JOSEPH CHANG NEW YORK

We take a look at the top chemical producers in 
the major regions: Europe, North America, Asia, 
the Middle East and Africa, and Latin America

Geographic 
leaders

Welcome to Part 2 of the ICIS Top 
100 Chemical Companies – the 
regional leaders.

Here we bring you the rank-
ings of the top players in key geographies. The 
rankings are based on the total sales of chemi-
cal producers headquartered in each region, 
although we recognise that most of these play-
ers have substantial sales worldwide.

See which players are moving up, through 
organic growth or acquisitions, or a combina-
tion of both. It is a constantly moving market, 
and change is part of the dynamic. ■
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EUROPE WILL BEACHAM BARCELONA

LOW OIL PRICES BOOST EUROPEAN COMPANIES

EUROPE TOP 10 LEADERS, $M

Sales Operating profit Net profit

Rank Company
$m 

2014
% change

(reporting currency) 2014 2013 2014 2013

1 BASF  90,011 0.5  9,235  9,864 6,243 6,602

2 LyondellBasell Industries  45,608 3.5  5,736  5,102 4,174 3,857

3 INEOS  27,003 10.2  -  -  -  - 

4 Bayer  26,962 4.9  2,331  2,306  -  - 

5 Shell  24,607  -41.8  -  - 1,417 1,843

6 Total  24,600 -4.4  -  -  -  - 

7 Linde Group  20,644 2.4  2,283  2,991 1,335 1,814

8 Air Liquide  18,599 0.9  3,209  3,591 2,089 2,347

9 AkzoNobel  17,313 -2.0  1,195  1,320 727 911

10 Evonik  15,643 1.6  1,267  1,440 704 2,773

NOTE: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (7-13 September 2015 issue) for footnotes

CHEMICAL COMPANIES in Europe 
first started to benefit from falling 
oil prices in the second half of 
2014, although not enough to feed 
through to significantly improved 
financial results over the previous 
year.

As oil and, therefore, naphtha 
prices fell, feedstock costs im-
proved significantly for petrochem-
ical players across the region. 
Downstream selling prices tend to 
lag changes in feedstocks, so 
margins improved significantly 
towards the end of the year.

Indeed, what seems to be a 
structural change in oil prices 
should permanently benefit 
European producers, who were 
previously at a severe feedstock 
disadvantage compared to com-
petitors using cheap US or Middle 
East ethane. Feedstock costs are 
now more level globally, but 
Europe is still disadvantaged – 
 albeit less so.  

However, demand growth re-
mained tepid or even negative as 
economies in the domestic terri-
tory struggled to cope with the 
first Greek debt crisis and nerv-
ousness caused by conflict in 
Ukraine and the Middle East.

The biggest mover among this 
year’s Europe leaders is INEOS, 
which shot up from number five in 
2014 to number three this year, 
overtaking Bayer and Shell.

INEOS spent a lot of time in 
2014 putting together a chlor-vinyl 
joint venture with Solvay. The deal, 

which closed in early 2015, will 
allow INEOS to become the sole 
owner of the merged activities with-
in 4-6 years of its inception.The 
aim is to improve the competitive 
position by operating a larger group 
with improved economies of scale. 

To combat Europe’s feedstock 
disadvantage, several companies 
including INEOS, SABIC and 

Borealis developed plans to import 
US ethane during 2014, with these 
projects progressing into 2015. 
Despite the fall in naphtha prices, 
they show no signs of scrapping 
their plans. 

In August 2015, INEOS was 
awarded three shale gas explora-
tion licenses covering a 250 sq km 
area in the northeast of England.

Meanwhile, Shell saw its chem-
icals earnings badly affected by 
the explosion at the Moerdijk sty-
rene monomer (SM)/propylene 
oxide (PO) site in the Netherlands 
in June 2014. Estimated chemi-
cals sales fell from $42.3bn in 
2013 to $24.6bn. 

Because Shell is such a major 
supplier, the market tightened 
across Europe for the rest of the 
year and into 2015. It is not ex-
pected to come back on line until 
early 2016. The plant can produce 
550,000 tonnes/year of SM and 
250,000 tonnes/year of PO, ac-
cording to the company’s website.  

In May 2014, BASF unveiled 
plans for the company’s largest 
single plant investment: a meth-
ane-to-propylene (MTP) plant tar-
geted for start-up in 2019. The 
installation would cover BASF’s 
propylene needs for North 
America. The company is aiming 
to take advantage of long-term 
low natural gas prices due to US 
shale gas production to consider-
ably improve its cost position. ■

A structural change 
in oil prices should 
permanently benefit 
European producers, 
who were previously 
at a severe feedstock 
disadvantage
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AMONG NORTH America head-
quartered chemical companies, 
US-based Dow Chemical moved 
into the number 1 spot in 2014 
with a 1.9% rise in sales to 
$58.2bn, overtaking ExxonMobil 
Chemical which saw sales fall 
4.9% to $56.4bn. Yet ExxonMobil 
Chemical’s operating earnings 
rose 10.1% to $5.7bn while Dow’s 
fell 22.6% to $5.3bn.

It was a solid year overall for the 
Top 10 chemical companies based 
in North America, with most book-
ing sales and earnings gains. The 
US shale gas cost advantage con-
tinued to give players with high pro-
duction exposure there a boost, 
benefiting commodity chemical 
players such as ExxonMobil 
Chemical the most.

The major coatings players PPG 
Industries (number 5) and Sherwin-
Williams (number 10) made a 
charge both in terms of sales and 
earnings with organic growth and 
growth aided by mergers and acqui-
sitions (M&A). PPG’s sales rose 
7.7% to $15.4bn while operating 
profits jumped 15.5% to $1.42bn. 
Competitor Sherwin-Williams saw a 
9.3% gain in sales to $11.1bn 
while operating earnings surged 
15.8% to $1.26bn. Yet both main-
tained their positions among the 
North American Top 10.

Three of the Top 10 are building 
world-scale ethane crackers and 
derivatives plants to monetise the 
US shale gas position: Dow, 
ExxonMobil Chemical and Chevron 

Phillips Chemical. Each is building 
1.5m tonnes/year of new ethylene 
capacity, slated to start up in 2017.

While acquisitions have boosted 
the top line for many in the Top 10, 
two major developments will shape 
the rankings next year.

Dow is merging its chlorine and 
derivatives business with Olin in a 
$5bn tax-advantaged Reverse Morris 
Trust (RMT) transaction, set to close 
by the end of 2015. This will reduce 
Dow’s overall sales by a significant 
amount – although the exact amount 

is undisclosed. The chlorine busi-
nesses being merged also account-
ed for around $640m in earnings 
before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation (EBITDA).

Meanwhile, DuPont has sepa-
rated its titianium dioxide (TiO2), 
fluoro chemicals, sodium cyanide 
and sulphuric acid businesses 
through its spin-off of Chemours. 
This removes around $6.4bn in 
sales in 2014, along with $895m in 
adjusted EBITDA. Yet DuPont is like-
ly to retain its third place in terms 

of sales, as Agrium in fourth place 
is a long way off.

Huntsman should get a sales 
boost in the rankings next year 
from its $1.1bn acquisition of 
Rockwood Holdings’ TiO2 and per-
formance additives business which 
closed in October 2014, as it will 
book a full year of sales from the 
deal in 2015. Yet the TiO2 busi-
ness has been very weak with little 
recovery in sight.

Overall, 2015 appears to be the 
year of the crude oil price meltdown, 
which is having an impact on com-
modity chemicals as well as materi-
als further down the chain. That will 
weigh on sales across the board, 
but more for the commodity chemi-
cal players. The strong US dollar will 
also be a headwind, as export com-
petitiveness dwindles and the trans-
lation impact lowers sales.

Expect 2015 to yield mostly lower 
sales for the North American chemi-
cal leaders. Earnings will also likely 
show a downdraft, but potentially on 
a lesser scale than the top line. ■

NORTH AMERICA JOSEPH CHANG NEW YORK

DOW CHEMICAL RISES TO LEAD NORTH AMERICA RANKINGS

NORTH AMERICA TOP 10 LEADERS, $M

Sales Operating profit Net profit

Rank Company
$m 

2014
% change

(reporting currency) 2014 2013 2014 2013

1 Dow Chemical  58,167 1.9  5,265  6,804 3,432 4,447

2 ExxonMobil Chemical  56,393 -4.9  5,705  5,180 4,315 3,828

3 DuPont  34,723 -2.8  4,991  3,489 3,636 4,862

4 Agrium  16,042 2.0  1,160  1,630 720 1,063

5 PPG Industries  15,360 7.7  1,416  1,226 1,157 973

6 Ecolab  14,281 7.7  1,955  1,561 1,203 968

7 Chevron Phillips Chemical  13,416 2.0  -  - 3,288 2,743

8 Praxair  12,273 2.9  2,608  2,625 1,694 1,755

9 Huntsman  11,578 4.5  633  510 323 128

10 Sherwin-Williams  11,130 9.3  1,258  1,086 866 753

NOTE: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (7-13 September 2015 issue) for footnotes

Three of the Top 10 
companies in the 
region are building 
world-scale ethane 
crackers and 
derivatives plants to 
monetise the US 
shale gas position
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LATIN AMERICA JOSEPH CHANG NEW YORK

LATIN AMERICA TOP 4 LEADERS, $M
Sales Operating profit Net profit

Rank Company
$m 

2014
% change

(reporting currency) 2014 2013 2014 2013

1 Braskem  17,320 12.4  1,343  1,160 273 215

2 ALPEK (Grupo Alfa)  5,839 -4.4  261  418 89 69

3 Mexichem  5,583 7.8  403  562 115 83

4 Pemex  3,002 9.6 -1,284 -1,164 -1,282 -1,140

LITTLE CHANGED in the rankings of 
the top Latin America-based chemi-
cal leaders, except that Chile’s 
SQM fell from the main ICIS Top 
100 Chemical Companies listing, 
and is thus excluded in this year’s 
regional ranking as well. The field 
has narrowed to the top four – one 
from Brazil, and three from Mexico.

Brazil-based Braskem main-
tained its lead by far with 2014 
sales of $17.3bn. While up 12.4% 
in local currency terms, in US dol-
lars the total was virtually un-
changed as the Brazilian currency 
(the real) plunged versus the US 
dollar. Further declines of the cur-
rency are in store for 2015, which 
will impact sales in next year’s re-
gional ranking.

However, further down the road, 
Braskem’s sales are slated to get 
a boost from the Ethylene XXI pro-
ject in Mexico being built by its 
65:35 joint venture with Mexico’s 
IDESA called Braskem Idesa. The 
new 1.05m tonne/year ethane 
cracker and polyethylene (PE) de-
rivatives plants are scheduled to 
start up by the end of 2015.

For Mexichem, which saw sales 
rise 7.7% to $5.58bn, the growth 
trajectory is set to continue in 
2015 as it closed on its acquisi-
tion of US-based polyethylene (PE) 
pipe and conduit producer Dura-
Line for $630m in September 
2014, adding around $650m in 
annual sales.

Mexichem also closed on its 
acquisition of Germany-based poly-
vinyl chloride (PVC) producer 
Vestolit for €219m in December 
2014, adding around €477m in 
annual sales.

These international deals will 
not only add to Mexichem’s sales 
in 2015, but further insulate the 

company from a decline in the 
Mexican peso versus the US dol-
lar. For the moment, Mexichem 
appears focused on the integra-
tion of these two major deals rath-
er than making more acquisitions.

Mexico’s energy reforms, which 
kicked off in earnest in August 
2014, offer the prospect of in-
creased hydrocarbons production 
in the country, boosting petro-
chemical feedstocks.

Mexico’s Alpek is aiming to ex-
pand its petrochemical presence 
in the country on the back of great-
er feedstock production.

In July 2015, Alpek chief finan-

cial officer Eduardo Escalante said 
he remains confident that a poten-
tial monoethylene glycol (MEG) 
vertical integration project with 
Mexican state oil company Pemex 
would go ahead pending negotia-
tions with Pemex.

According to previous an-
nouncements, the joint venture 
would build a world-scale plant in 
southern Mexico to produce some 
750,000 tonnes/year of MEG, 
which Alpek would use as feed-
stock to make polyethylene tereph-
thalate (PET).

Alpek’s joint venture with 
Gruppo M&G to build a 1m tonne/

year integrated PET/purified tere-
phthalic acid (PTA) plant at Corpus 
Christi, Texas, US is advancing as 
planned, Escalante said.

Chemical companies in Latin 
America will face major currency 
headwinds in the 2015 rankings 
as local currencies have declined 
severely versus the US dollar.

In 2015 through late August, 
the Brazilian real has declined 
from R2.66 to the US dollar, to 
R3.60 – a fall of over 35%. The 
Mexican peso has fallen less se-
verely – from Ps14.74 to the US 
dollar at the beginning of the year, 
to Ps17.02 – a decline of more 
than 15%.

This will dent sales in 2015 ex-
pressed in US dollars for business 
done in Latin America. However, 
the Latin American leaders have 
significant sales abroad – in the 
US and Europe – that will offset 
the impact to some extent.

Brazil’s economy will be extreme-
ly challenging in 2015 and 2016. 
As of late August, the outlook for 
Brazil’s economy continued to dete-
riorate, with analysts expecting 
GDP to decline by 2.06% in 2015 
and another 0.24% in 2016, ac-
cording to the Central Bank of 
Brazil’s survey of economists. ■
Simon West and Al Greenwood 
also contributed to this article

FIELD NARROWS IN LATIN AMERICA AS BRASKEM STAYS OUT FRONT

Companies in Latin 
America will face 
major headwinds in 
the 2015 rankings as 
local currencies have 
declined severely 
versus the US dollar
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SAUDI ARABIA’S SABIC continues 
to dominate the Middle East and 
Africa regional listing. Its $50.1bn 
of sales in 2014 make it nearly 
five times larger in terms of turno-
ver than its nearest rival, Sasol of 
South Africa, with sales of 
$11.3bn, up a strong 21% in re-
porting currency terms. 

Globally, SABIC continues to rank 
fifth despite the fact that it has 
struggled to show any top line 
growth for the past three years. 
Turnover in 2014 in fact saw a 0,5% 
decrease, following a flat 2013.

The Top 10 Middle East and 
Africa listing is little changed from 
the previous year. The three 
Iranian petrochemical players 
carved out of NPC a few years ago 
as the country privatised the petro-
chemicals sector, lie in third, fourth 
and seventh place, with Persian 
Gulf and Parsian Oil & Gas both 
having seen sales increase sub-
stantially in 2014, by 23% and 
38%, respectively, 

Israel’s ICL holds fifth spot this 
year, but saw sales slip back slight-
ly to $6.1bn. ADAMA Agicultural 
Solutions, formerly Makhteshim-
Agan, achieved a 4.7% in sales.

SABIC’s performance, with flat 
sales and operating and net profits 
down from 2013 levels, has been 
hit by declining product prices and 
sluggish demand in its main mar-
kets in Asia, notably China. The 
year ended poorly with Q4 net prof-
it down by 29.2% year on year to 

Saudi riyals (SR) 4.36bn 
($1.16bn), as lower feedstock 
costs failed to offset lower sales 
prices, noted the company. 

The figure also represents a 
29.5% fall in quarter-on-quarter 
net profit, which the company also 
attributed to lower average sales 
prices. SABIC had posted a 4.5% 
year-on-year drop in net profit in 
the third quarter of 2014 as a re-
sult of lower sales volumes. 

Full-year net profit for 2014 
stood at SR23.43bn, a 7.3% year-
on-year fall, which the company 
attributed to lower average sales 
prices and higher volumes, leading 
to increased costs. Gross profit for 
the year fell 5.2% year on year to 
SR52.4bn, and operational profit 
fell 8.8% over the same period to 
SR38.79bn, SABIC added.

Fellow Middle East players 
Tasnee and Industries Qatar re-

ported sales that were similarly 
relatively flat, up just 2% at Tasnee, 
or down, by nearly 9%, at 
Industries Qatar, reflecting similar 
issues with soft product pricing 
and demand.

By contrast, Sasol has seen 
sales and operating earnings grow 
steadily over recent years as the 
company focuses on operational 
improvements, Last year saw re-
cord group turnover and operating 
earnings that have consistently 
grown and virtually doubled over 
the past five years. Volumes and 
prices are up and plant operating 
rates strong, the company noted in 
its last annual report. 

The chemicals unit performed 
exceptionally well, recording an 
operating profit of rand (R) 8.4bn 
($620m) in 2014, up from R3bn in 
2013. Consistent and reliable op-
erational delivery, and the weaker 
rand/euro exchange rate, under-
pinned this result, says Sasol. ■

MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA  JOHN BAKER  LONDON

DECLINING PRICES HIT TOP AND BOTTOM LINES

MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA TOP 10 LEADERS, $M

Sales Operating profit Net profit

Rank Company
$m 

2014
% change

(reporting currency) 2014 2013 2014 2013

1 SABIC  50,122 -0.5  10,114  11,343 6,220 6,740

2 Sasol  11,290 21.3  791  306  -  - 

3 Persian Gulf Petrochemical Industry  9,956 22.7  1,870  1,442  2,396  722 

4 Parsian Oil & Gas Development Company  6,542 38.1  2,286  1,812  2,445  1,737 

5 ICL (Israel Chemical)  6,111 -2.6  758  1,101 466 820

6 Tasnee  4,980 2.7  743  829  285  314 

7 TAPPICO  3,926 3.4  -  -  -  - 

8 Industries Qatar  3,378 -8.9  -  -  -  - 

9 ADAMA Agricultural Solutions  3,221 4.7  311  309  146  127 

10 Rabigh Refining & Petrochemical  2,702 31.2  -  -  833  676 

NOTE: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (7-13 September 2015 issue) for footnotes

Sasol’s chemicals 
unit performed 
exceptionally well, 
recording an 
operating profit of 
rand (R) 8.4bn 
($620m) in 2014, up 
from R3bn in 2013

SPECIAL REPORT ICIS TOP 100 REGIONAL LEADERS

ICB_140915_029.indd   29 10/09/2015   15:37



www.icis.com30 | ICIS Chemical Business | 14-20 September 2015 

SPECIAL REPORT ICIS TOP 100 ANALYSIS

ASIA MALINI HARIHARAN MUMBAI

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS CHALLENGE ASIAN COMPANIES

ASIA TOP 100 LEADERS ($M)

Sales Operating profit Net profit

Rank Company
$m 

2014
% change

(reporting currency) 2014 2013 2014 2013

1 Sinopec 68,875 -2.3 -351 143 - -

2 Mitsubishi Chemical 30,478 4.5 1,381 1,072 507 313

3 LG Chem 20,675 -2.4 1,200 1,651 782 1,203

4 Sumitomo Chemical 19,812 5.9 1,062 979 435 359

5 PTT Global Chemical 17,443 3.8 428 1,060 411 1,000

6 Toray 16,761 9.4 1,029 1,022 592 579

7 Reliance Industries 15,530 -6.9 1,330 1,399 - -

8 SK Global Chemical 14,512 3.8 329 818 226 592

9 Lotte Chemical 13,607 -9.6 321 462 132 271

10 Mitsui Chemicals 12,921 -1 350 242 144 -244

NOTE: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (7-13 September 2015 issue) for footnotes

ASIAN COMPANIES in 2014 took 
steps such as switching to lighter 
feedstocks to boost profitability, 
while maintaining investment in 
capacity expansions.

It was a difficult year for Asian 
chemical companies, with the ma-
jority affected by weak economic 
conditions and falling prices of 
feedstocks and products. 

China’s Sinopec held on to its 
position as Asia’s largest and the 
world’s second largest petrochemi-
cal company despite challenging 
conditions in its home market. 

The state-owned refining and 
petrochemicals major benefited 
from growth in consumption of 
ethylene derivatives in the coun-
try, but its results were hit by de-
clines in the performance of 
rubbers, fibre intermediates and 
synthetic fibres businesses. 
Sales volume of synthetic rubbers 
fell by 2.19%, while sales of inter-
mediates and fibres declined by 
9.15% and 5.53% respectively

Faced with falling product pric-
es, Sinopec took many steps to 
maintain profitability. This includ-
ed increasing the use of lighter 
feedstocks, adjusting its product 
mix and increased efforts in R&D. 
Sales of new polyolefin products 
and specialty materials account-
ed for 54.7% of total sales, and 
high-value-added rubber account-
ed for 17.4%, estimated Sinopec.

Two Asian companies moved 
up rapidly on the global rankings 
chart: PTT Global was up five posi-

tions to number 17, while SK 
Global climbed nine positions to 
number 27. Both companies post-
ed increases of only around 4% in 
revenues, while operating profits 
declined on weak market condi-
tions, especially in the aromatics 
business, which is plagued by 
global oversupply.

PTT remains confident about 
the future, however, and is focus-
ing on the completion of a new 
phenol unit in Thailand in 2015, 
as well as the debottlenecking of 
an aromatics unit. 

It is expected to take a final 
investment decision this year on a 

1.5m tonne/year joint-venture 
cracker complex with Pertamina in 
Indonesia, which should help it 
boost its market share in south-
east Asia.

India’s Reliance Industries held 
on to its global ranking despite a 
fall in revenues and profits in its 
petrochemicals business. The 
steep decline in product prices dur-
ing the second half of 2014 affect-
ed the company’s performance. 

However, the start-up of new 
capacities and robust growth of 
the Indian economy is expected to 
help Reliance better its results in 
the coming years.

Among the Japanese compa-
nies, Sumitomo Chemical also 
maintained its position on the 
rankings chart despite lower 
sales. The company was, however, 
helped by a weaker yen, which 
enabled it to boost exports.

Mitsui Chemical, however, 
slipped on the ranking chart last 
year despite strong growth in prof-
its. The company continues to 
restructure operations of its basic 
chemicals division by closing old-
er and smaller plants in Japan. 

For the future, the company is 
banking on its overseas invest-
ments to deliver competitiveness 
and profitability. This includes a 
phenol joint venture with Sinopec 
in China and an integrated petro-
chemicals joint venture in Vietnam. 
It has also recently formed a joint 
venture for the polyurethanes busi-
ness with South Korea’s SKC. 

It is also focusing on a new 
300,000 tonnes/year Evolue pol-
yethylene plant in Singapore to 
tap the fast growing packaging 
business in Asia. ■

The start-up of new 
capacities and robust 
growth of the Indian 
economy is expected 
to help Reliance 
better its results in 
the coming years
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